
 

Page 1 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER,  3 SPILMAN 

STREET, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 11TH APRIL, 2016 

FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 

ATTACHED AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 

Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

Tudalen 2 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

MEMBERSHIP:  9 MEMBERS 

 

Independent Members (5)  

  

1. Mrs Mary Dodd  

2. Mr Christopher A. Downward Chair of the Committee 

3. Mr M. Andre Morgan Vice Chair of the Committee 

4. Mr Alun. Williams  

5. Vacancy  

 

Community Committee Member (1) 

1. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey 

 

Elected Members of the County Council (3) 

1. Councillor Susan M. Allen 

2. Councillor B.A. Louvain Roberts 

3. Councillor Gareth B. Thomas 

  
 



 

Tudalen 3 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 11TH MARCH 
2016  

5 - 12 

4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR S DAVIES  13 - 24 

5. APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  25 - 40 

6. THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (STANDARDS COMMITTEES, 
INVESTIGATIONS, DISPENSATION AND REFERRAL) (WALES) 
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2016  

41 - 44 

7. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Friday, 11 March 2016 
 

PRESENT: C.A. Downward (Chair) 
 
Independent Members: 
M. Dodd, M.A. Morgan and A. Williams 
 
Councillors:  
 S.M. Allen, B.A.L. Roberts and G.B. Thomas 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber,  3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 11.30 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Community Councillor J. Gilasbey. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 
No declarations of personal interest were made at the meeting 

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 3RD DECEMBER 2015. 
 
Reference was made to the discussion undertaken at the previous meeting in 
relation to minute 10, and to the Committee’s previous decision to write to the 
clerks of town and Community Councils reminding them of their roles in advising 
their members on the Code of Conduct. A question was asked as to whether the 
letters had been sent. 
 
The Acting Legal Service Manager confirmed that he would make the appropriate 
enquiries. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 3rd December, 2015 be signed as a correct record 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLORS FROM GORSLAS 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

The Committee considered an application submitted by the Clerk to Gorslas 
Community Council on behalf of the following eight councillors, being members of 
Gorslas Community Council, for the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of 
the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to 
speak and vote at meetings of Gorslas Community Council in respect of their 
involvement with four schools in the area as detailed below:-  

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 
 

 
 

Maes y Gwendraeth School – Councillor T. Davies 

Cefneithin School – Councillor S.D. Martin 

Drefach School – Councillosr D. Price and C. Green 

Gorslas School – Councillors T. Davies, J.A. Price, E. Davies and G. Griffiths 

It was reported that dispensation was sought on the basis all eight councillors 
were members of the governing bodies of the above schools, but not appointed by 
the Community Council, and that, as such, they had a personal interest in matters 
appertaining thereto under 10(2)(a)(ix)(ee) of the Code. That interest was also 
prejudicial as a member of the public with knowledge of the facts could reasonably 
regard it as so significant that it was likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement 
of the public interest. 

It was reported that in view of the continuing nature of the interest, the applicants 
had requested that if the Committee was minded to grant the dispensation, it be 
for the remainder of their current term of office i.e. until the local government 
elections in May 2017. 

The Committee was advised that if it was minded to grant the applications, the 
grant could be on the basis of 2(a) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001, namely that the interest affected no 
fewer than half the members of the authority. 

Following a detailed discussion, it was 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulation 
2(a) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001, to Councillors T. Davies, S.D. Martin, D. Price, C. Green, 
J.A. Davies, E. Davies and G. Griffiths to SPEAK AND VOTE at meetings of 
the Gorslas Community Council in relation to any discussions regarding 
their position as governors of Ysgol Maes y Gwendraeth, Cefneithin Primary, 
Drefach Primary and Gorslas Primary schools until the end of their current 
term of office at the Local Government Elections in May 2017. 

5. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLORS FROM GORSLAS 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 11th September,
[...]
 
September 2016.  

The Committee thereupon considered the renewal application submitted by 
Councillor B Rees, a member of the Llandybie Community Council, for the grant of 
a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak and vote at meetings of Llandybie 
Community Council in relation to the proposed transfer of bowls facilities from the 
County Council to the Community Council. 
 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Rees had a personal 
interest in the matter by virtue of paragraph 10(2)(a)(ix)(ee) of the Code of 
Conduct in that he was President of the Llandybie Bowls Club. 
 
Councillor Rees’ interest was also prejudicial, as a member of the public with full 
knowledge of the facts could reasonably regard that interest as being so significant 
as to prejudice his judgement of the public interest. 
 
Councillor Rees had accordingly requested that a dispensation be granted under 
regulation 2 (d)(e)(f)(h) and (i) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations. 
 
The Acting Legal Service Manager advised the Committee that in considering the 
application, it should note that regulations 2(e) and (i) were not appropriate with 
regard to Councillor Rees’ application. 
 
Following a detailed discussion it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulations 
2(d)(f) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations to Councillor B Rees to SPEAK BUT NOT VOTE at meetings of 
the Llandybie Community Council in relation to any discussion regarding the 
transfer of bowls facilities from the County Council to the Llandybie 
Community Council, and that the Dispensation be valid until the 9th 
September, 2016. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR E W NICHOLAS 

The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 3rd December 2015 
(minute 6 refers) it had granted dispensation, un
[...]
as  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulations 
2(d)(f) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations to Councillor E.W. Nicholas to SPEAK BUT NOT VOTE at 
meetings of the Llandybie Community Council in relation to any discussion 
regarding the transfer of tennis facilities from the County Council to the 
Llandybie Community Council, and that the Dispensation be valid until the 
9th September, 2016. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR W R A DAVIES 

The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 3rd December 2015 
(minute 7 refers) it had granted dispensation, until the 31st March, 2016, to 
Councillor W.R.A. Davies, a member of Llandybie Community Council, to speak 
but not vote at meetings of the Community Council in relation to any discussion 
regarding the transfer of tennis facilities from the County Council to the Community 
Council. 

The Committee was advised that subsequent to the above, an application had 
been submitted by Councillor Davies seeking the renewal of his dispensation and 
requesting that, as he had not made use thereof to date, the application, if 
granted, be for the period until at least the meeting of the Standards Committee in 
September 2016.  

The Committee thereupon considered the renewal application submitted by 
Councillor W.R.A. Davies, a member of the Llandybie Community Council, for the 
grant of a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards Committees (Grant 
of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak and vote at meetings of Llandybie 
Community Council in relation to the proposed transfer of tennis facilities from the 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

County Council to the Community Council. 
 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Davies had a 
personal interest in the matter by virtue of paragraph 10(2)(a)(ix)(ee) of the Code 
of Conduct in that he was Secretary and Treasurer of the Llandybie Tennis Club. 
 
Councillor Davies’ interest was also prejudicial as a member of the public with full 
knowledge of the facts could reasonably regard that interest as being so significant 
as to prejudice his judgement of the public interest. 
 
Councillor Davies had accordingly requested that a dispensation be granted under 
regulation 2 (d)(e)(f)(h) and (i) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations. 
 
The Acting Legal Service Manager advised the Committee that in considering the 
application it should note that regulations 2(e) and (i) were not appropriate with 
regard to Councillor Davies’ application. 
 
Following a detailed discussion it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulations 
2(d)(f) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations to Councillor W.R.A Davies to SPEAK BUT NOT VOTE at 
meetings of the Llandybie Community Council in relation to any discussion 
regarding the transfer of tennis facilities from the County Council to the 
Llandybie Community Council, and that the Dispensation be valid until the 
9th September, 2016. 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR I R LLEWELYN 

The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 3rd December 2015 
(minute 11 refers) it had granted dispensation, until the 10th March, 2016, to 
Councillor I.R. Llewellyn, a member of Llandybie Community Council, to speak but 
not vote at meetings of the Community Council in relation to any discussion 
regarding the transfer of County Council assets to the Community Council. 

The Committee was advised that subsequent to the above, an application had 
been submitted by Councillor Llewellyn seeking the renewal of his dispensation.  

The Committee thereupon considered the renewal application submitted by 
Councillor Llewellyn, a member of the Llandybie Community Council, for the grant 
of a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) 
[...]
ted to personal and prejudicial 
interests, a pocket sized guide had been produced (in Welsh and English) that 
aimed to take the reader through the relevant parts of the Code in three steps 
thereby helping councillors and co-opted members apply that particular part of the 
Code. If adopted by the Committee, the guide would be formally launched at the 
forthcoming Code of Conduct Training sessions to be held during the summer 
period. 
 
The Committee in considering the draft guide expressed its support therefor, but 
suggested that it be date marked for ease of identifying when any changes 
occurred thereto. The Acting Legal Services Manager confirmed that the guide 
would be amended accordingly. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Code of Conduct Easy Use Guide be 
adopted and formally launched at the Code of Conduct Training Sessions to 
be held in the Summer of 2016. 
 

11. REVISED DISPENSATION APPLICATION FORM 
 
The Committee was reminded that under the provisions of Part 2 paragraph 9.3 (f) 
of the Council’s constitution it had delegated authority to grant dispensations to 
councillors and co-opted members where they had a personal and prejudicial 
interest under the member's Code of Conduct. 
 
The Committee was advised that, currently, all applications for dispensation were 
submitted on a standard form aimed to capture sufficient information to enable it to 
make an informed decision on an application. However, following a review of the 
content and layout of the application form in response to experience with its use 

Page 11



 
 

 
 

and to reflect examples of good practice by other local authorities in Wales, the 
Committee was requested to approve the revised form, appended to the report. If 
adopted, it was proposed the revised form would be operational in time for the 
Committee’s next scheduled meeting on the 10th June, 2016 and also be promoted 
at the Code of Conduct training events to be held in the summer. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the re
[...]
 this report falls within the remit of the Committee 

 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments: 

Not applicable 

 

Exec Board Decision Required                     NO  

Council Decision Required                            NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr E Dole (Leader) 

Directorate 

Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 

Robert Edgecombe 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Acting Legal Services Manager 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Addresses: 

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
11

TH
 APRIL 2016 

 

 

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR S DAVIES 
 

An application has been received from County Councillor Sharen Davies for the 
grant of a dispensation in respect of a proposed decision to charge rent to Ty 
Enfys Family Centre in Llanelli. 
 
Councillor Davies has a personal interest in this matter as she is a committee 
member of the family centre. This interest is also prejudicial as a member of the 
public with knowledge of the facts would reasonably think that interest so 
significant that it would be likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the 
wider public interest. 
 
Councillor Davies seeks a dispensation to make written and oral representations 
and vote about this issue. 
 
The grounds upon which the application is made are; 
 
1. Her involvement in this matter will no damage public confidence in the 

conduct of the Council’s business 
2. Her involvement is justified by her special knowledge and expertise in the 

work of the centre 
3. The matter relates to her involvement with a voluntary organisation and she 

has no direct financial interest in the matter. Granting a dispensation on this 
ground alone would not allow the Councillor to participate in any vote. 

 
If the committee is minded to grant Councillor Davies a dispensation, it may do 

[...]
e Standards 
Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 
 

The Carmarthenshire County Council Standards Committee are 
requested to grant the Member/s listed below a Dispensation to cover 
the interest/s declared in Section 2 below.  My reasons for requesting 
same are set out in Section 4 

 

SECTION 1 Name(s) of 
Member(s) 

Name of member’s authority 

Cllr Sharen Davies 
 

Carmarthenshire County Council 

  

SECTION 2 Matter to be discussed on which member seeks 
dispensation  

 
 
I wish to be able to make written and oral representations and speak 
and vote in any meeting of the Council or its committees about 
proposals by the Council to charge rent to the Ty Enfys Family Centre 
for its occupation of a Council owned building 
 
 

Date of meeting at which 
the matter is to be 
discussed: 

To be confirmed 

 
Dispensation being sought to make written and oral 
representations and speak and vote at meetings 

Yes 

Dispensation being sought to speak only No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
SECTION 3 The interest which the member must disclose, and 

the nature of that interest in relation to the matter 
to be discussed 

 
I am a committee member of the Ty Enfys family centre in Llanelli. 
 
The family centre aims to promote and protect health and relieve stress 
within family relationships by the provision of a safe, stimulating and 
relaxing environment. Activities include language and play courses, a 
Lunch Club, a Breakfast Club,  Outings and Daytrips, Arts & Crafts, 
Child Safety and Computer Courses. 
 
The Centre occupies a Council owned building and the Council is now 
proposing to charge rent for the first time.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 18



SECTION 4 Criteria for seeking dispensation 
 

~   50% of members affected  

~   Political balance would be affected (county borough only)  

~   No damage to public confidence X 

~   Common interest with general public  

~   Justified because of special expertise X 

[...]

TH

 APRIL 2016  
 

APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To consider the report and make recommendations to full council 

 

Reasons:  
The subject matter of this report falls within the remit of the Committee 

 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments: 

Not applicable 

 

Exec Board Decision Required                     NO  

Council Decision Required                            YES  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr E Dole (Leader) 

Directorate 

Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 

Robert Edgecombe 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Acting Legal Services Manager 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Addresses: 

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
11

TH
 APRIL 2016  

 

 

APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
On the 1st April 2016  The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Order 2016 came into force, introducing changes to the Model Code of Conduct for elected 
and co-opted members. 
 
The key changes arising from this legislation are; 
 

1. The removal of the duty under paragraph 6 of the Code to report breaches of the Code 
to the Ombudsman  

2. The removal of paragraph 10(2) (b) in relation to the conflict between the ward 
interests of a member and the wider community interest. 

3. The removal of references to the Monitoring Officer in paragraph 1(2) in relation to the 
maintenance of registers of interests by Town and Community Councils. 

 
The Council is obliged to adopt a revised Members Code of Conduct incorporating these 
changes by the 26th July 2016. However the Welsh Government has recommended that any 
such changes to adopt a revised code “no later than at their forthcoming annual meetings.’ 
 
A revised version of the Code adopted by the Council is attached to this report and the 
Committee is requested to recommend to Full Council that it re-adopt the Code in its revised 
form. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

 

Page 26



  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:              Linda Rees Jones                                                    Head of Administration and Law             

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

 

CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:           Linda Rees Jones                                                      Head of   Administration and Law                                             

 

(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they arise against the following headings) 

1. Scrutiny Committee 

Not applicable 

2. Local Member(s)  

Not applicable 

3. Community / Town Council  

Not applicable 

4. Relevant Partners   

Not applicable 

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations   

Not applicable 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW     

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Legal file 
 

DPSC-142 Legal Services, County Hall 
 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Revised 14/06/2012 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PART 5 

 

CODES AND PROTOCOLS 

Page 29



 

2 

Revised 14/06/2012 

 

PART 5.1                         CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND CO-OPTE
[...]
which you have membership or hold a position of general control or management; 

(x) any land in your authority’s area in which you have a licence (alone or jointly with 
others) to occupy for 28 days or longer; 

 

(b) a member of the public might reasonably perceive a conflict between your role in taking a 
decision, upon that business, on behalf of your authority as a whole and your role in 
representing the interests of constituents in your ward or electoral division; or (repealed 
by The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2016) 

 

 

 

(c) a decision upon it might reasonably be regarded as affecting —  

(i) your well-being or financial position, or that of a person with whom you live, 
or any person with whom you have a close personal association;    

(ii) any employment or business carried on by persons as described in 
10(2)(c)(i); 

(iii) any person who employs or has appointed such persons described in 
10(2)(c)(i), any firm in which they are a partner, or any company of which they are 
directors; 

 
 

Page 34



 

7 

Revised 14/06/2012 

 

 

(iv) any corporate body in which persons as described in 10(2)(c)(i) have a 
beneficial interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; 
or 

(v) any body listed in paragraphs 10(2)(a)(ix)(aa) to (ee) in which persons 
described in 10(2)(c)(i) hold a position of general control or management, to a 
greater extent than the majority of— 

(aa) in the case of an authority with electoral divisions or wards, other council 
tax payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the electoral division or ward, as the 
case may be, affected by the decision; or 

(bb) in all other cases, other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
authority’s area. 

 

 

Disclosure of personal interests 

 

11.—(1) Where you have a personal interest in any business of your authority and 
you attend a meeting at which that business is considered, you must disclose orally
[...]
ns required: 

To note the changes 

 

Reasons:  
The subject matter of this report falls within the remit of the Committee 

 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments: 

Not applicable 

 

Exec Board Decision Required                     NO  

Council Decision Required                            NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr E Dole (Leader) 

Directorate 

Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 

Robert Edgecombe 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Acting Legal Services Manager 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Addresses: 

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
11

TH
 APRIL 2016 

 

 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (STANDARDS COMMITTEES, 
INVESTIGATIONS, DISPENDATIONS and REFERRAL) (WALES) 

(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2016 

 
The above regulations came into force on the 1st April 2016 and amend the following 
legislation; 
 

• The Standards Committees (Wales) Regulations 2001 

• The Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring Officers and Standards 
Committee) (Wales) Regulations 2001 

• Local Authorities (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 
 
The effect of these amendments is to; 
 

1. To allow two or more authorities to establish a joint standards committee 
2. To enable the Council to extend the term of office of county council and community 

council members of Standards Committee until the next ordinary election in 2017. 
3. To remove the current limit on the duration of a county council or community council 

member of the committee of 4 years. 
4. To enable the committee to delay publication of agendas and other information relating 

to a misconduct investigation until the misconduct proceedings are concluded 
5. To allow a Standards Committee (or a Monitoring Officer with the agreement of the 

Chair of Standards Committee) to refer a misconduct investigation to another 
authority’s Standards Committee for determination. 

6. Confirms the powers of Standards Committees to suspend a member are limited to 6 
months or the member’s term of office if that is less than 6 months. 

7. Introduces a general category of dispensation - ‘if considered appropriate in all the 
circumstances to do so where not otherwise possible to make reasonable adjustments 
to accommodate a person’s disability’.  An ongoing dispensation granted under this 
ground is subject to annual review. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO  

 

Page 42



  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:        Linda Rees Jones                                                        Head of Administration and Law        

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:          Linda Rees Jones                                                        Head of   Administration and Law                                             

 

(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they arise against the following headings) 

1. Scrutiny Committee 

Not applicable 

2. Local Member(s)  

Not applicable 

3. Community / Town Council  

Not applicable 

4. Relevant Partners   

Not applicable 

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations   

Not applicable 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      

Title of Document File Ref No Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Legal file 
 

DPSC-142 Legal Services, County Hall 
 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 11TH MARCH 2016
	4 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR S DAVIES
	Report

	5 APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT
	Report

	6 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (STANDARDS COMMITTEES, INVESTIGATIONS, DISPENSATION AND REFERRAL) (WALES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2016



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 11 April 2016 
 

PRESENT: C.A. Downward (Chair) 
 
Independent Members: 
M.A. Morgan and A.Williams  
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber,  3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 10.35 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from M. Dodd, Community Councillor J. 
Gilasbey and County Councillors S.M. Allen and B.A.L. Roberts 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
No declarations of personal interest were made at the meeting. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 11TH MARCH 2016 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 11th March, 2016 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR S DAVIES 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by County Councillor Sharen 
Davies for the grant of a dispensation under the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to make written and oral representations 
and vote at meetings of Carmarthenshire County Council, or its Committees, in 
respect of matters relating to the Council’s proposals to charge rent to the Ty 
Enfys Family Centre in Llanelli. 
 

It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Davies had a 
personal interest in such matters by virtue of paragraph 10(2)(a)(ix)(ee) of the 
Code of Conduct as she was a committee member of the family centre, but had 
not been appointed to that position by either Carmarthenshire County Council or 
the Llanelli Rural Council. 
 
Councillor Davies’ interest was also prejudicial as a member of the public with full 
knowledge of the facts would reasonably regard that interest as being so 
significant that it would be likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the 
wider public interest. 
 
Councillor Davies had accordingly requested that a dispensation be granted under 
regulations 2 (d), (f) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) 
(Wales) Regulations 2001 



 
 

 
 

 
Following a detailed discussion it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulations 
2(d) (f) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 to County Councillor S. L. Davies to SPEAK, BUT NOT 
VOTE, AND TO MAKE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS at meetings of 
Carmarthenshire County Council, or its Committees in relation to any 
matters relating to the Council’s proposals to charge rent to the Ty Enfys 
Family Centre, and that the dispensation be valid until the 9th September, 
2016. 
 

5. APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The Committee considered a report on changes introduced on the 1st April 2016 
by the Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 
2016 to the Model Code of Conduct for elected and co-opted members, with the 
key changes being:-  
 

1. The removal of the duty under Paragraph 6 of the Code to report breaches of the 
Code to the Ombudsman; 

2. The removal of Paragraph 10 (2) (b) in relation to the conflict between the ward 
and interests of a member and the wider community interest; 

3. The removal of references to the Monitoring Officer in Paragraph 1(2) in relation to 
the maintenance of registers of interests by Town and Community Councils. 

 
The Acting Legal Services Manager informed the Committee that whilst the 
Council was obliged to adopt the revised Code of Conduct by the 26th July, 2016, 
the Welsh Government had recommended its adoption by no later than at its 
forthcoming annual meeting. He reported that a revised version of the Code 
reflecting the changes had been appended to the report, and the Committee was 
being requested to endorse the changes and recommend to the Council that it re-
adopt the Code in its revised form. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that 
5.1 The changes introduced by the Local Authorities (Model Code 

of Conduct) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2016 to the Model 
Code of Conduct for elected and co-opted members be 
approved.  

5.2  The Council be recommended to re-adopt the Model Code of 
Conduct for elected and co-opted members, in its revised form, 
at its forthcoming Annual General Meeting. 

 
 

6. THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (STANDARDS COMMITTEES, INVESTIGATIONS, 
DISPENSATION AND REFERRAL) (WALES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 
2016 
 
The Committee considered a report on the introduction, on the 1st April 2016 of the 
Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and 
Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 which amended the following 
legislation:- 
 

 The Standards Committees (Wales) Regulations 2001; 



 
 

 
 

 The Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring Officers and 
Standards Committee) (Wales) Regulations 2001, 

 Local Authorities (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001. 

 
The Acting Legal Services Manager informed the Committee that the effect of the 
amended regulations were:- 
 

1. To allow two or more authorities to establish a joint standards committee 
2. To enable the Council to extend the term of office of county council and community 

council members of Standards Committee until the next ordinary election in 2017. 
3. To remove the current limit on the duration of a county council or community 

council member of the committee of 4 years. 
4. To enable the committee to delay publication of agendas and other information 

relating to a misconduct investigation until the misconduct proceedings are 
concluded 

5. To allow a Standards Committee (or a Monitoring Officer with the agreement of the 
Chair of Standards Committee) to refer a misconduct investigation to another 
authority’s Standards Committee for determination. 

6. Confirms the powers of Standards Committees to suspend a member are limited 
to 6 months or the member’s term of office if that is less than 6 months. 

7. Introduces a general category of dispensation - ‘if considered appropriate in all the 
circumstances to do so where not otherwise possible to make reasonable 
adjustments to accommodate a person’s disability’.  An ongoing dispensation 
granted under this ground is subject to annual review. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the changes introduced by the Local 
Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and 
Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


